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1. Overall Description:

This document responds to the questions raised in the LS on Relay Architecture Aspects (S2-095783/R2-095313). The answers are given using the latest RAN architecture classification as Architecture A (which includes alt 1, alt 2 and alt 3) and as Architecture B (which includes alt 4).
Question 1: RAN2 kindly requests SA2 to comment on the compatibility of the architecture alternatives with Rel-8 EPC architecture.

Answer 1: Architecture A is compatible with Rel-8 EPC architecture. Architecture B is inconsistent with the principles adopted in the definition of the current Rel-8 EPC architecture. 

Question 2: Does SA2 have concerns about integrating S/P-GW like functionality (alt2/3) into an eNB serving as a Donor eNB? Does SA2 see a relation with local break out solution?
Answer 2 : Integrating the S/P-GW function into an eNB is supported in the current standard. The details of the local breakout solution are currently FFS in SA2 but the solution is likely to define a S/P-GW that is located on or near the eNB. 

Question 3: In Alternative 4, the RN Un radio bearers carrying UE radio bearers are managed by the DeNB and do not have corresponding RN EPS bearers and, hence, are not under the control of the EPC. Do SA2 and CT1 have any concern about this bearer model?
Answer3: The existence of RN Un radio bearers without corresponding EPS bearers has no precedent in the current EPC architecture. To support QoS correctly, the EPC needs to be able to manage and be aware of all the RN Un radio bearers.
Question 4: Do alternatives have any impact to EPC specifications? If yes, what kind of impact, does SA2 expect?

(Some details are explained in R2-094486 but for instance bearer mapping, bearer modelling, modified TFT, etc.) 
Answer4: SA2 expects limited impact for Architecture A based on the specifications for local breakout. Architecture B however fundamentally changes the current bearer model defined for EPC and may require significant specification changes.
2. Actions:

To RAN2 and RAN3 group

SA WG2 would request RAN WG2/WG3 to keep us informed of the progress so SA2 can complete the necessary work in specs under SA WG2 responsibility, as may be applicable.
3. Date of Next TSG-SA WG2 Meetings:

TSG-SA2 Meeting #77
18th – 22nd January 2010
China

TSG-SA2 Meeting #78
22nd – 26th February 2010
San Francisco
